
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Leader & Members of the Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 8th November 2019 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Donna Cairns 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: donna.cairns@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 18th 
November 2019 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

EXECUTIVE 

AGENDA 
 

Monday, 18th November, 2019 at 10:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

4 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 14th October 
2019. 
 

 

 MATTERS REFERRED FROM SCRUTINY 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Local Offer for Children in Care and Care Leavers 
 

9 - 17 

6.   Budget Monitoring Report - Quarter 2 - July to September 2019 
 

18 - 33 

7.   Rent Arrears Policy 
 

34 - 71 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

2



 

  
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

8.   Exclusion of Public 
 

 

 To move:-   
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of 
the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of 
exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, (as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  [The category of 
exempt information is stated below each item]. 
 

 

9.   Exempt Minutes 
(Paragraph 3)  
 

72 - 75 

 To consider the exempt minutes of the last meeting held on  
14th October 2019. 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

10.   Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard - Update 
(Paragraph 3) 

76 - 83 

3



EXECUTIVE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 14 th October 2019 at 1000 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 

Councillors  
 
Councillors Nick Clarke, Mary Dooley, Duncan McGregor, Clive Moesby, Sandra 
Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson.  
  
Officers:- Dan Swaine (Joint Chief Executive Officer), Lee Hickin (Joint Strategic 
Director – People), Karen Hanson (Joint Strategic Director – Place), Theresa Fletcher 
(Chief Accountant and S.151 Officer), Victoria Dawson (Solicitor – Team Manager 
(Contentious) and Deputy Monitoring Officer), Karl Apps (Acting Joint Head of 
Economic Development), Grant Galloway (Joint Head of Property and Commercial 
Services), Ian Barber (Property Services Manager), and Donna Cairns (Senior 
Governance Officer).  
 
 
0349.  APOLOGIES 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
 
0350.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
0351.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.  
 
 
0352.  MINUTES – 16th September 2019 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 16th September 

2019 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
0353.  ITEMS RECOMMENDED BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
No items were recommended to this meeting by the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 

 
 

 
0354. BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 
There were no budget and policy framework items at this meeting.  
 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
0355.  OLDER PEOPLE’S HOUSING, ACCOMMODATION AND SUPPORT: A 

COMMISIONING STRATEGY FOR DERBYSHIRE 
 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing and Community Safety 
which informed Executive of the Older People’s Housing, Accommodation and Support: 
A Commissioning Strategy for Derbyshire report developed by Derbyshire County 
Council. 
 
The strategy had been developed following input from district and borough councils to 
address issues with an aging population across Derbyshire. Locality profiles were 
included in the strategy which outlined a need for a range of additional housing and 
accommodation for older people. Derbyshire County Council hoped to continue working 
in partnership to achieve the aims of the strategy. 
 
A five year implementation plan was included with the strategy outlining key activities and 
projects which needed to take place. This was to be reviewed on an annual basis by 
Derbyshire County Council.  
 
Members agreed with the need to work effectively with partners to support older people 
however the District Council needed to be careful not to commit to additional 
responsibilities in financial terms that should be that of the County Council or other 
partners.  
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED – That Executive considers and notes the Derbyshire County Council 

commissioned Older People’s Housing, Accommodation and Support: A Commissioning 

Strategy for Derbyshire. 

 

REASON FOR DECISION:  

By working in partnership with Derbyshire county Council and other agencies, the Council 

could work towards improving the lives of older people by providing accommodation that 

would be suitable for their needs.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  

Not receiving the strategy was rejected as the Council recognised the District had an 

aging population and that Derbyshire County Council were a strategic partner in 

supporting these people.   

(Acting Joint Head of Economic Growth) 

 
 
 
 

5



EXECUTIVE 

 
 

0356.  FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND (FHSF) 2020 AND THE NEW TOWNS 
FUND 

 
It was proposed that the report be deferred in order for further consideration of the 
proposals to be carried out.  
 

Moved by Councillor Liz Smyth and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED – That the report be deferred to a future meeting. 

 

REASON FOR DECISION:  

In order to allow for further consideration and assessment of the most suitable bid to 

submit.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  

The option to consider the report and determine which Town Centre to be the subject of 

the bid at this meeting was rejected as there was an opportunity to consider the proposals 

further before the call for bids opens.  

(Acting Joint Head of Economic Growth) 

 

 

 

0357.    EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 

Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 

on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

the stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 

be revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 

 

 

PRIVATE SESSION – NON KEY DECISIONS 

 

0358. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 

 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Street Scene and Environmental 

Health which outlined the current challenges within the joint Environmental Health Service 

and proposed a review of Environmental Health and Enforcement.  

 

Various aspects of the performance of Environmental Health and issues faced by the 

service were addressed in the report including Environmental Enforcement, fees and 

charges, technology and the vacancies within the team. The report outlined the interim 

arrangements in place and proposed that a review be undertaken to address these 

concerns on a longer term basis. 

 
Moved by Councillor Deborah Watson and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED – that Executive –  

 

6



EXECUTIVE 

 
 

(1) notes the challenges within the Environmental Health service and the opportunity 

to improve Environmental Enforcement  

 

(2) supports on Environmental Health and Enforcement Review to include  

 

 A review of existing staffing structures, including functional synergies 
and the skills mix of staff. 

 Exploration of opportunities to establish a multi-functional, joined-up 
environmental enforcement team. 

 A review of salary levels and individual posts to address job evaluation 
discrepancies. 

 Business process improvements including the use of technology and 
other efficiency measures. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  

The review was to look at ensuring that the Council had a modern service that would be 

able to respond to the challenges that it faced. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  

The alternative option of continuing with current arrangements, prioritisi
[...]
onally, taking into account all 
relevant facts.  
 

 

15



5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1  There are no significant direct additional HR implications arising from the 

proposals. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members approve and adopt the proposals set out at paragraph 1.6 of the 

report and give further consideration to how this Council might work with others 
across the County to support children in care and care leavers. 

 
6.2 That Members approve the District Council’s support and commitment to the 

development of a countywide ‘care leaver covenant’ as set out in paragraph 1.7 
of this report. 

 
          7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 

 

 

 

 

 

BDC:     

 

Revenue - £75,000    

Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  

 

Revenue - £100,000  

Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

All indirectly 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 

All indirectly 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

16



8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

 
 

 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 

Report Author Contact Number 

Lee Hickin Joint Strategic Director 
 

7218 

 

17



Agenda Item No 6 
 

Bolsover District Council  
 

Executive  
 

18th November 2019 
 

Budget Monitoring Report 

Quarter 2 – July to September 2019 

 
Report of the Portfolio Ho
[...]
al and not profiled over 
4 quarters (£0.033m) – adverse. 
 

 The Place Directorate shows a favourable variance of £1.153m.  This relates mainly 
to: 

1. Under spends due to invoices not yet being paid, vacancies and extra 
income received at the end of the quarter (£0.689m) – favourable. 

2. Income received in advance of any expenditure (£0.707m) – 
favourable. 

3. Annual invoices were paid in quarter 2 which makes the profiled 
budget look overspent (£0.132m) – adverse. 

4. Expenditure has been spent but the income hadn’t been received as it 
is claimed in arrears (£0.095m) – adverse. 

5. Over spends against quarter 2 budget due to less income received, 
new pressures or where expenditure is seasonal and not profiled over 
4 quarters (£0.060m) – adverse. 

 
1.4 In order to improve the monitoring and control of Section 106 monies received by 

the Council, the sums due to be utilised in a financial year are now recorded within 
the General Fund directorate budgets with the expenditure recorded against these 
sums.  The amount budgeted to be spent in 2019/20 is £0.962m. 

 
1.5 The overall position at the end of quarter 2 shows that there is a favourable 

variance of £1.538m.  This is mainly an issue of timing with a combination of 
receiving income in advance of spend and under spends due to not receiving 
invoices yet, for the year.    

1.6 The table that follows illustrates that even though the budget shortfall for 2019/20 
has been met, there is still a need for ongoing savings. The shortfall in future years 
will be reduced by the ‘efficiencies identified not yet realised’ line.  This includes 
estimates of growth for business rates and council tax as well as transformation 
programme projects. 

1.7 Officers have begun working with budget managers to compile a revised budget for 
2019/20.  This will amend the current budgets to capture additional budget savings, 
unavoidable budget pressures and reduce spending where it is anticipated that 
there will
[...]
ow: 

 
1. The Re-Roofing scheme is £0.257m under spent. The scheme is 

expected to progress in the second half of the year. 
2. The Safe + Warm heating scheme is £0.338m under spent compared 

to the 6 month budget because the scheme only really started during 
quarter 2. 

3. Disabled Facility Grants are under spent by £0.196m which is in the 
main due to a backlog of referrals from DCC. 

4. Dragonfly loan and acquisition of share capital are showing as 
£1.031m under spent which is due to the next phase of the scheme 
not yet commencing. 

21



5. The miscellaneous property scheme B@home is currently £0.906m 
under spent for the quarter due to the phasing of the individual 
schemes. 

6. New Bolsover Scheme appears over spent by £0.408m however the 
scheme is not profiled evenly throughout the year. 
 

1.18 Whilst there are no significant financial issues to report regarding capital 
expenditure at the end of the second quarter, it must be noted that the delivery of 
the approved capital programme is behind the profiled position as at half year. 
Officers will review the programme as part of the revised budget process and re-
profile expenditure on schemes to future years as appropriate where the funding 
allows.  The revised capital programme will be presented to Executive in December. 

 
  Capital Resources 
1.19 HRA – The Council has sufficient capital resources in place to finance the HRA 

actual expenditure and commitments at the end of the second quarter. 
  
 General Fund – The financing of the General Fund part of the capital programme is 

in line with the approved financing arrangements. 
 
Treasury Management 
 
1.20 The treasury management function covers the borrowing and investment of Council 

money.  This includes both the management of the Council’s day to day cash 
balances and the management of its long term debt.  All transactions are conducted 
in accordance with the Council’s approved strategy and the CIPFA Code of 
Practice.  Good treasury management plays an important role in the sound financial 
management of the Council’s resources. 

 
1.21 The Council approved the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy at its meeting in 

February 2019.  Appendix 4 identifies the Treasury Management activity 
undertaken during the second quarter of 2019/20 and demonstrates that this is in 
line with the plans agreed as part of the strategy. The income received from 
investments is currently higher than budgeted, however interest rates are variable 
and therefore it is too early in the financial year to predict if this trend will continue. 
A full assessment of this will be done during the next quarter with a view to amend 
the budgets accordingly. 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The report summarises the financial position of the Council following the second 

quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account, Capital Programme and Treasury management activity. 

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no equalities issues arising directly out of this report.   
  
 
 
 
 

22



4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Budget Monitoring report for 2019/20 is primarily a factual report which details 

progress against previously approved budgets. Accordingly there are no alternative 
options to consider.    

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 Financial implications are covered throughout this report. 
 
5.1.2 The issue of Financial Risks is covered throughout the report.  In addition, however, 

it should be noted that the risk of not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as a 
key risk within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  While officers are of the view 
that these risks are being appropriately managed it needs to be recognised that 
there may be pressures on all of the Council’s main budgets as these have been or 
are being reduced to minimum levels.  These will need to be managed carefully 
during the course of this financial year if we are to protect the existing levels of 
financial balances. 

  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
 There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
 There are no human resource issues arising directly out of this report  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Executive notes the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the 

second quarter as detailed on Appendix 1 (A net favourable variance of £1.538m 
against the profiled budget) and the key issues highlighted within this report. 

 
6.2 That Executive notes the position on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), the 

Capital Programme and Treasury Management at the end of the second quarter 
(Appendices 2, 3 and 4). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23



 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed? 
 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 
 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 
 

Providing Excellent customer 
focussed services.  
Continually improving our 
organisation 
 

  
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 
3 
4 

General Fund Summary 
HRA Summary 
Capital Programme 
Treasury Management Update 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NE
[...]
gal action will be taken where necessary. 

 
1.4 It clearly defines our commitment to equality and proportionality within the rent 

management processes.  The Council in delivering this policy, will ensure that 
no individual is discriminated against on grounds of marital status, sex, 
disability, age, sexual orientation, racial discrimination, personal attributes, 
including religious beliefs or political opinions. 
 

1.5 The Policy ensures compliance with the Pre Action Protocol for Possession 
Claims by Social Landlords.  

 

34

Agenda Item 7



1.6 The procedure that sits alongside this, formalises what officers currently do but 
with reference to the computer system which has been programmed to trigger 
stages, and prompt actions.  

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 It is considered good practice to have a policy which sets the Council approach 

to prevention and collection of rent arrears. 
 
2.2 The procedure which sits alongside the policy ensures that all officers involved 

in tenancy management, at different levels or stages, adopt the same fair but 
firm approach and takes account of the need to consider equality and 
proportionality when taking any action.  

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The Rent Arrears Policy and procedure has been developed by the Tenancy 

Management Team and in consultation with Legal Services.  
 
3.2  The Policy has been considered by The Customer Service and Transformation 

Scrutiny Committee. 
 
3.3  An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed in consultation with the 

Improvement Team which concluded that there were no adverse impacts 
arising from this policy.   

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 The Policy is considered necessary so that members of the public are aware of 

the Councils approach to prevention and collection of rent arrears.   
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 None.  
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Dat

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 18 November 2019 at 10:00. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve  Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan  McGregor, Nick Clarke, Mary  Dooley, Clive  Moesby, 
Sandra  Peake, Liz  Smyth and Deborah  Watson. 
  
 
Officers:- Dan Swaine (Joint Chief Executive Officer), Karen Hanson (Joint Strategic 
Director - Place), Lee Hickin (Joint Strategic Director - People), Sarah Sternberg 
(Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer), Theresa Fletcher (Chief 
Accountant & Section 151 Officer), Matthew  Broughton (Joint Head of Partnership 
and Transformation), Deborah Whallett (Housing Enforcement Manager) and Donna 
Cairns (Senior Governance Officer). 
 
 
431 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
432 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
433 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
434 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 14 th October 2019 
be approved as a true and correct record. 
 
Councillor Nick Clarke entered the meeting at this point.  
 
 
435 LOCAL OFFER FOR CHILDREN IN CARE AND CARE LEAVERS 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing & Community 
Safety which sought approval for the Council to support and commit to a countywide 



 

District and Borough ‘Local Offer for Children in Care and Care Leavers’. Approval 
was also sought for the Council to support and to commit to the development of a 
countywide ‘Care Leaver Covenant’.  
 
The District and Borough ‘Local Offer for Children in Care and Care Leavers’ included 
the following elements: 
 

 Council Tax Discount for Derbyshire Care Leavers (This element had been 
previously approved by Council in January 2019). 

 Active Fostering – Physical Activity Programme 

 Employment, Skills, Apprenticeships and Work Experience 

 Accommodation and Housing   

 Marketing and Promotion 
 
The report set out the rationale and the details for each element of the offer.  
 
Members queried the level of funding from the County Council towards the Active 
Fostering Physical Activity Programme and were advised that the funding was 
calculated based on the number of participants which was limited.  
 
It was also proposed that the District Council work collaboratively with Derbyshire 
County Council, other District/Borough Councils and other partners and stakeholders 
across the county to develop a ‘Derbyshire Care Leaver Covenant’. The Covenant 
was intended to be a promise made by the private, public and voluntary sectors to 
provide support for care leavers aged 16-25 to help them live independently.  
 
Members praised the Joint Strategic Director – People for his work in relation to this 
report.  
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Mary Dooley  
RESOLVED – That Executive: 

(1) approve and adopt the proposals set out at paragraph 1.6 to the report and that 

further consideration be given to how the Council might work with others across 

the County to support children in care and care leavers.  

 
(2) approve the District Council’s support and commitment to the development of a 

county wide ‘care leaver covenant’ as set out in paragraph 1.7 of the report.  

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
To provide the right support, through raising awareness and promoting opportunities, to 
ensure that children in care and care leavers were capable of achieving their ambitions, 
aspirations and life goals.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  
The publication of a local offer was a requirement for the local authority so there was no 
alternative but to approve an offer. The option to produce an offer just for this Council 
was rejected as it was considered that a joint offer would provide greater consistence, 
clarity and equity.  
 

(Joint Strategic Director – People) 



 

 
436 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 - JULY TO SEPTEMBER 

2019 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance & Resources which 
provided an update on the financial position of the Council following the second 
quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity.  
 
General Fund 
 
The overall position on the General Fund at the end of Quarter 2 showed that there 
was a favourable variance of £1.538m. This was mainly an issue of timing with a 
combination of receiving income in advance of spend and under spends due to not 
receiving invoices yet, for the year.  
 
It was noted in the report that although the budget shortfall for 2019/20 had been met, 
there was still a need for on-going savings. The shortfall in future years was to be 
reduced by the efficiencies that had been identified but not yet realised. This included 
estimates of growth for business rates and council tax as well as transformation 
programmes.  
 
Members queried work being done to address the underspend in Disabled Facilities 
Grants and were advised that the Environmental Health team were working 
proactively with the County Council to speed up the process.  
 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 
At the end of Quarter 2, the HRA was showing a net surplus of £0.894m. There were 
no significant issues to report in respect of this period.  
 
Capital Programme 
 
In headline terms, the Capital Programme profiled budget for Quarter 2 was £7.825m 
and the actual spend and known commitments totalled £5.123m, which was £2.702m 
behind the planned spend position. The areas of the programme which had 
underspent were listed in the report. 
 
There were no significant financial issues to report regarding capital expenditure, 
however it was noted that the delivery of the approved Capital Programme was 
behind the profiled position as at this half year point. Officers were to continue to 
review the programme as part of the revised budget process and re-profile 
expenditure on schemes to future years as appropriate where funding allows.  
 
Treasury Management 
 
The Treasury Management activity undertaken in the second quarter of 2019/20 was 
in line with the plans agreed as part of the Treasury Management Strategy 2019-
2023. The income received from investments was higher than budgeted, however, 
interest rates were variable and therefore it was too early in the financial year to 
predict if this trend would continue. A full assessment of this was to be carried out 
during the next quarter with a view to amending budgets accordingly.  



 

 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED – That Executive notes -  
 

(1) the monitoring position of the General Fund at the end of the second quarter as 
detailed on Appendix 1 to the report (A net favourable variance of £1.538m 
against the profiled budget) and the key issues highlighted within the report. 

 
(2) the position on the Housing Revenue Account, the Capital Programme and 

Treasury Management at the end of the second quarter (Appendices 2, 3 and 4 
to the report). 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: The report summarised the financial position of the Council 
following the second quarter’s budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the 
Housing Revenue Account, Capital Programme and Treasury management activity. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: The Budget Monitoring report for 2019/20 was 
primarily a factual report which details progress against previously approved budgets. 
Accordingly there are no alternative options to consider. 
 

(Head of Finance and Resources & S151 Officer) 
 
437 RENT ARREARS POLICY 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing & Community 
Safety which recommended the approval of a Rent Arrears Policy.  
 
The Rent Arrears Policy explained the Council’s approach to prevention and 
collection of rent arrears. The procedure which was to sit alongside the policy was to 
ensure that all officers involved in tenancy management, at different levels or stages, 
adopt the same fair but firm approach and took account of the need to consider equality 
and proportionality when taking any action.  
 
Members queried the reliance in the policy and procedure on the sending of letters or 
emails rather than home visits and personal contact. The Housing Enforcement Manager 
explained that the focus of the policy was on prevention of rent arrears through support 
and budget management. The Equality Act Case Assessment, attached to the policy, 
demonstrated the actions that had to be carried out prior to authorisation for proceedings 
for repossession to be issued. This included a number of steps including home visits and 
attempts to contact the tenant prior to any escalation of the recovery action.  
 
It was also discussed that the Policy did not include reference to the communication with 
families or next of kin of tenants who have died in relation to the tenancy and any rent 
arrears owed in respect of it. Some concerns were raised regarding the current wording 
used. The Housing Enforcement Manager advised Members that the housing service had 
reviewed the letters sent to the next of kin of tenants who have died in respect of rent 
arrears owed by their estate. A booklet has been put together with advice on different 
situations on the termination of a tenancy such as this. This would explain the process in 
a more sensitive and accessible manner.  
 
It was agreed that the revised letters and guidance sent to the next of kin following the 
death of a tenant with rent arrears be circulated to Executive Members for information.  



 

 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED – That Executive approve and adopt the Rent Arrears Policy.  
 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
It was considered good practice to have a policy which set out the Council’s approach to 
the prevention and collection of rent arrears.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED:  
The policy was considered necessary so that members of the public were aware of the 
Council’s approach to prevention and collection of rent arrears. Therefore no alternative 
options were considered.  

 (Housing Enforcement Manager) 
 
438 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and Seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed. [The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
439 EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Steve Fritchley and Seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 14 th 
October 2019 be approved as a true and correct record. 

(Paragraph 3) 
 
 
440 PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARD - UPDATE 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Corporate Governance 
which provided an update on the cost and service implications in progressing towards 
Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI-DSS) compliance. The report 
also recommended measures to be approved to facilitate this progress.  
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED - That Executive: 
 

(1) note the outcome of the Kiosk tender process and award the contract to Cammax 
Ltd as outlined in paragraph 1.9 of the report.  

 
(2) approve £57,000 to fund the procurement of the Kiosks, funded from the 2019/20 

Capital Programme. 
 
(3) note the progress to date on a ‘Customer not present’ solution and support the 

procurement process and await the outcome in a future report. 
 
(4) approve £30,000 to upgrade/replace the Payment Solution which was considered 

end of life, to be funded through the 2020/21 Capital Programme. 



 

 
REASON FOR DECISION:  
To provide a practical and economical solution to ensure Payment Card Industry Data 
Security Standard compliance, whilst maintaining or enhancing the customer experience 
and trust in the Council when it comes to personal and sensitive date.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Other bids were considered during the tender process for the replacement of the payment 
kiosks but were rejected as the recommended bid was considered the most economically 
advantageous. The upgrade/replacement of the Payment Solution was considered to be 
essential and therefore no alternative options were applicable.  
 

(Joint Head of Partnerships and Transformation) 
(Paragraph 3) 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:35 hours. 


